appropriation, however, will be recognized as revenue in fiscal year 2018 because the period to which the
appropriation applied had not begun as of June 30, 2017, as noted in GASB Statement, No. 33,
Paragraph 74.

Public Act 100-0021, enacted July 6, 2017, also authorized the appropriations for the Monetary Award
Program (MAP) from Illinois Student Assistance Commission (ISAC). The University’s share of this
appropriation was $15,906,512.  As of July 24, 2017, the ISAC had disbursed all of the funds.

State of Illinois
Illinois State University

Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)
For the Years Ended June 30, 2017 and 2016

66

Note 24. Prior Period Adjustment

Subsequent to the issuance of the fiscal year 2016 financial statements, the University determined there
was an error in reporting the classification of the non-capital assets and net position of the University’s
Auxiliary Facilities System (System).  In accordance with bond covenants, the assets of the System are
restricted in nature and should be classified as restricted under GASB Statement No. 34.

The following financial statement line items for fiscal year 2016 were affected by the correction:

 As Previously
Reported  Adjustment  As Restated

Statement of Net Position
Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 39,270,330$   (3,790,885)$   35,479,445$
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 2,416,740   3,790,885   6,207,625
Investments 60,798,900   (60,798,900)   -
Restricted investments -   60,798,900   60,798,900
Accrued interest receivable 617,873   (466,647)   151,226
Restricted accrued interest receivable -   466,647   466,647
Accounts receivable, net 28,181,250   (2,358,812)   25,822,438
Restricted accounts receivable, net -   2,358,812   2,358,812
Inventories 3,239,042   (228,149)   3,010,893
Restricted inventories -   228,149   228,149
Prepaid expenses, deposits and other 2,981,251   (125,614)   2,855,637
Restricted prepaid expenses, deposits and other -   125,614   125,614
Long-term investments 153,450,396   (79,692,065)   73,758,331
Long-term restricted investments -   79,692,065   79,692,065
Debt issuance costs 654,719   (439,164)   215,555
Restricted debt issuance costs -   439,164   439,164

291,610,501$   -$   291,610,501$

Net Position
  Restricted Net Position 710,168$   141,988,728$   142,698,896$
  Unrestricted Net Position 238,949,471   (141,988,728)   96,960,743

Note 25. Subsequent Events

As of June 30, 2017, the University had five collective-bargaining agreements covering various union-
represented employees which had expired.

On October 20, 2017, the University’s Board of Trustees approved a fiscal year 2018 budget for
operations consistent with fiscal year 2017, in an amount not to exceed $426,804,000.

State of Illinois
Illinois State University

Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)
For the Years Ended June 30, 2017 and 2016

67

Note 25. Subsequent Events (Continued)

On December 20, 2017, the University issued $58,445,000 in Auxiliary Facilities System Revenue Bonds,